
 
 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Wednesday 1st March 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Chris Rothwell 

01302 735682 
  
City of Doncaster Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
Agenda  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Thursday, 9th March, 2023 
 
Time:      1.00 pm 

 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s web site.  
 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images collected 
during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be recorded 
and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Item for Discussion:              Page No. 

1.  Apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.   
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 

 

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd November 2022   
 

1 - 6 

5.  Public Statements   
 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, 
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute 
towards the future development of the Panel’s Work 
Programme].   
 

 

 
A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 

 
 

 
6.   Local Plan Update   

 
7 - 34 

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions   
 

35 - 50 

 
 

Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  
 

Chair – Councillor Majid Khan 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Sue Farmer 

 
Councillors Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Aimee Dickson, Sophie Liu, 
John Mounsey and Gary Stapleton 
 
Invitee: Mark Whitehouse, Unite 
 

 
 
 



 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 
23RD NOVEMBER, 2022 at 11.00 AM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sue Farmer, Sophie Liu, John Mounsey and 
Gary Stapleton 
 
In attendance 
 
St Leger Homes Doncaster (SLHD) 
 

• Dave Richmond – Chief Executive 
• Andrea Jarratt - Access and Allocations Service Manager 

 
 

  ACTION  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
 

 There were no apologies made. 
  

 
 
2   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 None 
  

 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

 
 
4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH MARCH 2022  

 
 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meetings held on the held on the 9th 
March 2022 were agreed as a true record. 
  

 

 
5   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

 
 

 There were no public statements made. 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

6   DONCASTER COUNCIL HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY REVIEW  
 

 

 The Panel received a report outlining the Housing Allocation Policy 
Review.  
  
To support the report, Dave Richmond, Chief Executive of St Leger 
Homes of Doncaster highlighted that once approved, the updated 
policy would be adopted by Doncaster Council. The Panel were then 
provided with more detail on each of the suggested changes made to 
the policy. 
  
During discussion, the following areas were addressed by 
[...]

response, it was advised that this was due to a typing error and that it 
would be duly amended.  

It was clarified, that there were 866 responses to the consultation by 
individuals and that there were approximately 19,990 council 
properties, and around 50,000 tenants living within those properties.  

A Member raised concern that 866 responses from 50,000 tenants 
appeared to be a poor response from a consultation point of view.  
Members were advised that all council tenants were encouraged to 
participate and additional support was offered if required. It was 
explained that the consultation was advertised in a numbers of ways in 
an effort to engage with all tenants. It was added that those who had 
responded were likely to have had an active housing application during 
the consultation period and the figures were representative of the 
numbers of people on the housing register. 

Changes - A brief overview was provided with each of the changes 
made; 

�       Change 1 – It was advised that the incentives for under occupiers 
of council properties to downsize had not been defined, however, it 
would be worked on in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
may include practical help, for example, support with moving costs, 
providing boxes etc. 

�       Change 6 –  It was explained that during the last 12 months, 41% 
of applicants moving from supported housing projects to 
independent living had been given platinum priority, and the 
majority were placed by the Single Point Of Access Teams through 
commissioned services. To ensure those most in need were given 
priority, it was hoped that St Leger Homes would work with and 
support non-commissioned services through Service Level 
Agreements or as preferred partners in order to identify and ensure 
that platinum priority was only provided to individuals most in need.  

�       Change 11 – It was highlighted to Members that by law, 
individuals who were homeless through no fault of their own, were 
vulnerable, and in the Platinum Band received one offer of suitable 
accommodation.  It was recognised that presently, others within the 
Platinum Band were offered three choices of suitable 
accommodation. It was considered therefore for fairness reasons 
that there should be consistency across the bands and change 11 
was proposed to incorporate a refusal penalty.  It was explained 
that many people refused up to 10 suitable property offers making 
the process much longer for all involved.  It was hoped that the 
inclusion of the penalty would ensure that the offer process would 
become much quicker, especially for those individuals most in 
need. 

Choice Based Lettings System – A Member questioned whether 

Page 3



 

having a Choice Based Lettings System was too complicated. In 
response, it was acknowledged that the reality of the availability of 
properties and applicants expectations were quite different, and that 
the system had both advantages and disadvantages.  

Accommodation for Homeless – A Member of the Panel 
acknowledged that some homeless people were being placed in 
temporary accommodation and then moved again once more suitable 
accommodation was found.  It was recognised that whilst this was not 
ideal, it was necessary due to the limited availability of housing stock, 
however, it remained a priority to ensure families were moved into 
permanent properties as soon as possible. 

Exchange System – It was explained to the Panel that to help support 
those tenants for whatever reason wished to move, an exchange 
system between housing association tenants was being looked into. 
This would enable tenants to swap accommodation through mutual 
exchange rather than them submitting an application to move.  

Right To Buy Scheme – It was advised that the Right To Buy Scheme 
would not put the housing stock at risk, and there was nothing within 
the review that would increase the potential for an increase in tenants 
using the Right To Buy Scheme.  

Gypsy and Traveller Sites - In respect of Gypsy and Traveller sites, it 
was explained that this had been considered as part of the Due Regard 
statement for the Housing Allocation Policy.  Clarification was provided 
that work around the access to suitable pitches for the travelling 
communities sits outside the policy. 

Emergency Measures – In response to a question, the Panel were 
assured that the measures within the reviewed policy should help with 
increased demand. It was also noted that the authority had provided 
SLHD with additional funding and as a result, staffing levels had been 
increased to cope with rising demand experienced since the pandemic. 
It was reported that staff were starting to develop better partnerships 
with private rental landlords and had increased the private rental 
accommodation on offer recently from 0 properties to 30.   
  
Resolved; that the Panel supports the detail contained in the Housing 
Allocation Policy review prior to it being considered by Cabinet. 
  

7   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
work plan and advised that the next meeting was scheduled for the 7th 
December 2022.  
  
In response to a question the Chair invited Members to put forward 

 

Page 4



 

proposals for subject areas that the Panel may wish to look at. 
  
A Member asked for confirmation as to whether the authority had a 
strategy about asylum seekers and the impact on communities.  
  
Resolved; that the report be noted, and the Chair recommended that 
an update be provided through OSMC. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

Report 
 

 

Date: 9th March 2023 

To: Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Report Title: Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035 Update 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr Nigel Ball All No 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The report and accompanying presentation (Appendix 1) provides an update to 

Members of the Panel on the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035 which was adopted 

by Full Council in September 2021. As part of the approvals process for the draft 

Local Plan in 2019, it was recommended by Overview & Scrutiny Management 

Committee that future Annual Monitoring Reports, which amongst other things 

monitor the performance and implementation of the Local Plan, should be 

considered at future meetings of the Committee. This is the first such covering 

report and, alongside the presentation, provides members of the Regeneration & 

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel some of the key headlines in relation to these 

policy areas of the Local Plan. The paper and presentation also provides the Panel 

with an update on what is happening with national planning reforms, with a particular 

focus on those which, if taken forward in due course, will impact on the local plan-

making process.         

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

2. Not exempt   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. It is recommended that Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel (R&HO&SP) note the contents of this update paper and 

accompanying presentation.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

4.  The Local Plan ensures we are planning for enough new homes and jobs for both 

the current and future citizens of Doncaster and provide certainty for where 

investment and development is being planned over the next 15 or so years. As well 

as the quantity of development, the Local Plan ensures it is the right sort of 

development in the most appropriate locations to meet the housing and economic 

growth needs of the City in a sustainable manner, including helping to provide a 

much needed supply of new affordable homes. Policies ensure that we not only see 

the development that is required, but that it is also of a sufficiently high quality and 

help raise the level of d
[...]
 Development Plan Document (2012). More 

specifically, the Local Plan includes: 

 

 a portrait of the City (then “Borough”) as it is now, its development needs and 
challenges, a vision of what it could be like in the future; and a set of objectives 
to achieve this; 

 a list of development sites (known as “allocations”) for new housing, 
employment, minerals and other development to meet the City’s needs; and, 

 a set of strategic and detailed policies that will guide development and 

Page 8



investment decisions across the City and be the starting point for decisions on 
future planning applications. 

7. Although not strictly part of the development plan, a supporting interactive Policies 
Map is also available. This shows the location of the Local Plan’s development site 
allocations and defines the boundaries of towns and villages, existing residential and 
employment areas, Town and District Centres, Green Belt and other Countryside, 
green spaces, conservation areas, wildlife sites, areas for mineral extraction, and so 
on. Some of these layers are shown for information purposes as opposed to the 
Local Plan actually making decisions on them. 

 

8. As part of the Council’s internal approvals process for approving the Publication 
version of the Local Plan (Regulation 19) in July 2019, a session with the Overview & 
Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) was held on 7th May 2019 to consider the 
draft Local Plan. A number of recommendations were made by the Chair in the 
subsequent letter to the Executive, dated 14th May 2019, following that meeting 
including recommendation number 8 with respect to monitoring: 

“Recommendation 6: That the Annual Monitoring Report be presented to 

Overview and Scrutiny to provide an opportunity for Members to consider 
the performance and effectiveness of the Local Plan and the extent to 
which it continues to meet the Borough’s needs and objectives. 

 
OSMC received examples of how the Plan had taken account of some of the 
Borough’s key challenges e.g. balancing physical growth against environmental 
impacts, the need for effective transport and accessibility across the Borough to 
deliver jobs for our communities, etc. It also recognised the Plan was flexible and 
responsive to significant changes and could be reviewed to take account of 
these. 
 
To ensure elected Members remain engaged and have the opportunity to review 
how the Local Plan continues to meet the needs of the Borough, the Committee 
suggested the Annual Monitoring Report be considered at a future OSMC 
meeting.” 

  

9. This report and, the accompanying presentation at Appendix 1, provides this update 
based on 2 years’ worth of monitoring the Local Plan through the Annual Monitoring 
Reports 2021 & 2022, and other monitoring that is undertaken with a specific focus 
on regeneration and housing given the focus of this Panel. Wider indicators are of 
course reported on for other policy areas of the Local Plan, such as the natural 
environment or health and well-being.       

 

LOCAL PLAN POST ADOPTION & IMPLEMENTATION TO DATE 

10. Since the Local Plan was adopted in September 2021 a significant amount of work 
has been undertaken not just on monitoring the Local Plan, but putting in place the 
wider Planning guidance framework to support and help with the application of the 
policies in the Plan, such as Supplementary Planning Documents. Other areas that 
the Team have led on include Masterplanning and setting up the first Local Heritage 
List. The supporting presentation provides a summary and chronology of some of 
these main work streams and more information will be provided to the Panel 

Page 9



through the discussion.    

 

KEY MONITORING INDICATORS FOR REGENERATION & HOUSING 

11. Key headlines from the indicators around the Panel’s area of interest have been 

extracted from the Council’s Annual Monitoring Reports and other sources of 

monitoring information and summarised in the supporting presentation for 

discussion at the Panel. As such, focus is on the Local Plan’s 4 strategic objectives 

relating to: 

 Supporting the Conditions for Attracting Jobs and Growth; 

 Regeneration and Community Pride; 

 Quality of Place; and, 

 Homes and Communities; 

 

APPEALS PERFORMANCE 

12. Planning applicant’s have the right to appeal a decision made by the Local Planning 

Authority on a planning application if they disagree with the decision, usually a 

refusal, or if the application has not been determined within the set timescales for 

the type of development. Such appeals are administered and undertaken by the 

Planning Inspectorate which is independent of ourselves as the Local Planning 

Authority. The appeal process has several formats, but essentially all have an 

Inspector who will take into account all the material considerations relevant to the 

application and views from all sides and ultimately make a decision as to whether to 

allow or dismiss the appeal (and sometimes part allowed and part dismissed).  

13. This process provides a strong indication on how the policies in the Local Plan are 

performing and standing up to scrutiny where being used as a reason by ourselves 

as the Local Planning Authority to refuse applications that are contrary to our 

development plan policies.  

14. As at February 2023, there has been 48 Appeal decisions issued using relevant 

Local Plan policies since it was adopted in September 2021. Of which, 83% have 

been dismissed by the Planning Inspector i.e. the Inspector agreed with the 

decision by the Council to refuse permission. Generally, the policies in the Local 

Plan are standing up at Appeal with the few exceptions being very detailed and 

niche matters (e.g. height of some acoustic fencing) and often detailed matters 

more suited to Supplementary Planning Documents/guidance than Local Plan 

policy.   

 

LEVELLING-UP AND REGENERATION BILL: REFORMS TO NATIONAL PLANNING 

POLICY WITH RE
[...]
r.gov.uk  

Dan Swaine, Director of Economy & Environment  

01302 762 503 | Dan.Swaine@doncaster.gov.uk  

Page 14

https://dmbcwebstolive01.blob.core.windows.net/media/Default/Planning/Documents/Local%20Plan/Submission/Doncaster%20Local%20Plan%20Adopted%2023%20Sept%202021.pdf
https://maps.doncaster.gov.uk/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=c8073f15e63849d6a28a509e1eec6c76
https://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/planning/monitoring-and-implementation
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/958420/MHCLG-Planning-Consultation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
mailto:Jonathan.Clarke1@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Dan.Swaine@doncaster.gov.uk


www.doncaster.gov.uk

The Doncaster Local Plan 
2015-2035 

Update to Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel

Thursday 9th March 2023

Jonathan Clarke
Planning Policy & Environment Manager 

P
age 15



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Overview

• Local Plan Recap;

• Local Plan Post Adoption & Implementation to date;

• Key Monitoring Indicators for Housing & Regeneration;

• Appeals Performance;

• Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Reforms to National Planning 
Policy with Respect to Plan-making;

• Questions from the Housing & Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel.

Page 2

P
age 16



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Local Plan Recap…P
age 17



www.doncaster.gov.uk

When was it adopted?

• September 2021 via Full 
Council;

• Legal challenge period post-
adoption – none received;

• As at May 2022, less than 1 in 
4 LPA’s had an up-to-date 
Local Plan in place;

When must it be reviewed?

• At least 5 years from adoption;

• Full or partial review.

Page 4

What is the Local Plan?
• Forms part of the statutory development plan for CDC to determine all planning 

applications;

• Vision, objectives, strategic and non-strategic policies, and land use allocations and 

designations;

How was it prepa
[...]
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children’s 
Social Care, 
Communities 
and 
Equalities 
 

Cabinet 
 

Dr Rupert Suckling, 
Director of Public 
Health  
rupert.suckling@do
ncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

26 Apr 2023 
 

To agree the 'Doncaster 
Delivering Together' 
Investment Plan 23/24 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Cabinet 
 

Lee Tillman, 
Assistant Director, 
Strategy and 
Performance  
lee.tillman@doncas
ter.gov.uk 

 
 

Open 
 
 

21 Jun 2023 
 

Quarter 4 2022-23 Finance 
and Performance Report 
 
 

Councillor Phil 
Cole, Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance and 
Trading 
Services, 
Mayor Ros 
Jones 

Cabinet 
 

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@don
caster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 48



7 

21 Jun 2023 
 

St Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2022/23 Quarter 4 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd November 2022
	Minutes

	6 Local Plan Update
	APPENDIX 1 - HROS - The Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035 Update

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Printed plan Forward Plan for the Period 1st March 2023 to 30th June 2023 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, 
DONCASTER DN1 3BU, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2023 at 1.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair – Councillor Farmer Vice Chair in the Chair 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, John Mounsey and Gary Stapleton 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Scott Cardwell, Assistant Director for Development 
Jonathan Clarke, Planning Policy and Environment Manager 
Nicola Ward, Principal Planner 
Richard Dobson, Senior Planning Officer 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Majid Khan and 
Duncan Anderson 

 
 
  ACTION  
1  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 

2022  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 
2022, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

 

 
4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 

FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 

 



 

TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 There were no public statements. 
 

 
 
5  LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  

 
 

 The Panel received a presentation to accompany the report circulated 
with the agenda.  The main issues addressed included: 
  
Nationally described space standards NDSS – It was explained that 
required standards were set out in technical planning guidance and 
officers had undertaken research taking into account the benefits and 
viability, to evidence and build minimum space standards for the 
Borough.  The Panel noted that they were optional, but the Local 
Authority could chose to add such policies within it’s Local Plan.   
  
It was noted that generally, properties built in the UK were smaller than 
other European countries.  The Panel acknowledged that when such 
policies were set by the Local Authority volume house builders then 
tended to provide plans within the NDSS policy standards. 
  
The Panel was made aware that there had been some unintended 
consequences across the country from changes to permitted 
development such as office block conversions into flats, but not all the 
flats had windows and many such schemes were being built far below 
NDSS.  Therefore the Government had been alerted to the issue to 
ensure that such developments adhered to the correct standards. 
  
Homes and Communities – a member questioned current obstacles 
presented in relating to the annual number of new homes required to 
be built, for example, due to the lack of trades and materials.  It was 
explained that during the pandemic a pragmatic approach was 
required, for example if there wasn’t a certain colour of bricks due to a 
shortage then a different colour would be chosen.  It was noted that 
once planning applications had been approved then the Local Planning 
Authority would not have much involvement with the actual build.  It 
was reported that some large house builders were starting to 
manufacture their own materials, including bricks.   
  
Planning appeal performance – it was noted that the number of 
planning appeals dismissed were in a positive position.  However, they 
were being monitored and if, for example, policies were found not to be 
working as intended and appeals upheld were increasing, then they 
could be addressed as part of the Local Plan review process, 
depending on its scope. 
  
National Planning reforms – It was outlined the following could change 
within the national planning policy from spring 2023, but some of the 
reforms would not impact on the Local Authority as much as others in 

 



 

the foreseeable future due to the Local Plan already being recently put 
in place: 
  

         the controversial summer 2020 white Paper  Zoning Approach, 
which had attracted many comments and attention but no 
longer being taken through the proposals outlined; 

         the proposed changes to 5 year land supply - if the local plan 
was kept up to date then the local authority would not have to 
demonstrate a rolling 5 year land supply year on year.  Some of 
the detail around the standard methodology being a starting 
point for local plans to then determine what the housing 
requirement should actually be, was being moved from the 
National Planning Guidance into the National Planning Policy 
Framework; 

         Building beautiful was very much on the Government’s radar 
with a shifting emphasis from not just being about housing 
numbers and delivery but also to ensure quality in terms of 
design and place making.  It was accepted that architecturally 
something could look outstanding but could be seen differently 
through different eyes, however better quality and standards of 
design were required at all times and shift in emphasis, was 
welcomed; 

         There were proposed changes to the test of soundness, for 
example, how plans were examined relating to being ‘justified’; 

In the longer term some of the areas include: 
  

         the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill and subsequent 
legislation was required to be in place before further changes; 

         Speeding up the planning process, for example, improvements 
in the Local Plan timescales to no longer than 2 and half years 
start to finish and to also include more community consultation; 

         Alignment Policy to replace the Duty to Co-operate – further 
information was required; 

         Proposals for National Development Management Policies 
taking responsibility away from Local Government, for example, 
these could cover topics such as Heritage, Green Belt and Flood 
Risk; 

         Supplementary Planning Documents to be replaced with 
Supplementary Plans which will be given the same weight as 
the Local Plan; 

         Climate agenda – to address carbon assessment and quantify 
carbon impacts from local plan growth strategies or individual 
planning applications and how it would be offset.  It was noted 
that this was a technical assessment and not ordinarily within a 
Planner’s skill set and currently a much more specialist role so 
would be a challenge for the profession; 

         Material considerations when determining planning applications 
for developers who had a history of not completing projects; 

         Infrastructure levy – reforms to the Community Infrastructure 



 

Levy were still being taken forward but with a slower roll out and 
suggestion of piloting on a number of council’s initially;  and  

         Digital agenda – local authorities need to ensure that planning 
documentation and information was easily accessible. 

Employment land – it was acknowledged that warehousing style 
employment created a number of jobs but with very few highly paid 
jobs and questioned if plans were in place to encourage a move 
towards attracting businesses that provided highly skilled, high salary 
roles.  In response, it was explained that the Planning system would 
not have the controls it required to dictate over employment land.   
  
It was outlined that the bigger employment sites were generally backed 
by investors or pension companies who wished to see a return for their 
investment.  It was noted that the Government wished to give more 
control to the market.  However, the Local Authority worked with all 
logistical companies that show an interest in the area to maximise 
employment in Doncaster. 
  
With regard to the Inland Port the employment forecast was good with 
approximately up to 6,000 jobs for the area.  It was noted that the 
Government had pushed sites for logistics and that it was part of the 
local economy.  It was also stressed that manufacturing would suffer 
from the increased use of automation, which was ever increasing.  
However, it was acknowledged that technical innovations still required 
human jobs and that these were highly skilled roles.  It was stressed 
that a more balanced job profile for the area was required. 
  
Economic Strategy – it was noted that the local authority had a newly 
adopted strategy taking a wider scope to include environmental, place 
and people factors to ensure the economy was working for Doncaster. 
  
Quality of Place and community pride – it was noted that there were 
pockets of deprivation in all wards but there were some areas where 
deprivation was higher than others and there was a need to increase 
aspirations.  To do this, a Member stressed that land was available in 
the northern area of the Borough.  It was explained that through the 
Local Plan there was allocation of a large development site at junction 
6 of the M18 and Carcroft Common creating jobs for local people.  
However, it was stressed that there was land available to create the 
opportunities but the market needed to respond.  If funding was 
available to pump prime the sites then this would create a massive 
incentive for developers.  The Employment agencies, including 
Advance, target such areas working with employment opportunities to 
assist local people in finding employment. 
  
South Yorkshire Pensions Fund – in response to a Member 
questioning why the organisation had invested in the South and not 
invested in South Yorkshire until recently, the Assistant Director 
explained he would discuss this with the Policy Insight Team to 



 

proactively address the position. 
  
Doncaster Sheffield Airport – a Member acknowledged the current 
position and their wish for it to remain as an operational airport, but 
questioned any future impact it would have on the Local Plan, for 
example, future development on the site, and additionally could this 
have a knock on effect with other potential sites.  It was explained that 
the Local Plan would be reviewed and undertaken within a 5 year 
period and at the current time there was nothing to trigger a review and 
that wider work streams were being progressed, such as the CPO. 
  
With regard to the airport development site there was currently 200 
acres that had not yet been developed but noted that the 280 acre 
Unity Site was active.  The Authority was seeing good take up of 
employment land with policies in place (for example relating to the 
environment) to support appropriate development but there must be a 
balance to protect the borough from logistic over development.  The 
agreed policies provided the Local Authority with a defensible case 
when addressing inappropriate development whilst ensuring required 
economic growth. 
  
A Member referred to the policy requiring housing being sited near 
employment sites to avoid unnecessary commutes across the 
borough.  He stressed the wish for Gateway East to remain but 
questioned what could halt this redevelopment.  It was outlined that the 
Local Plan strategic policy was clear that support for the Gateway East 
sites were entirely dependent upon employment provision and growth 
from their being an operational airport.  Due to the current position, a 
200 acre development park remained.  It was noted that in relation to 
the Local Plan the proposed housing on this site was outside the 
Spatial Strategy and additional to the allocations made to meet the 
housing requirement, and if not may have caused the need to address 
housing supply through a plan review, but this was not the case at 
present. 
  
Connectivity infrastructure – Members raised concerns with public 
transport, identifying that it was difficult to get one bus to certain areas 
across the Borough to reach employment sites.  It was noted that this 
was not a Planning issue, but the concerns were very real and 
understandable. 
  
A question was raised on behalf of Councillor White with respect to 
planning policy for the Green Best ‘west’ and Countryside Policy Area 
‘east’ of the area and in relation to residential extensions.  It was 
confirmed a response would be provided following the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the discussion be noted and the Panel continue to 
receive annual updates on the Local Plan. 
  
  



 

6  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the information and 
reminded the Panel that if they had any issues for the 2023/24 work 
plan, to email them to the Chair and Senior Governance Officers. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the discussion, be noted. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
SIGNED:                                            _______________________ 
  
  
DATED:                                             _______________________ 
  
 

 

 


